

No. 23-785

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

MARK ANTHONY GUTHRIE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
CREDITORS BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRIT SUTTELL
BARRON & NEWBURGER, P.C.
6100 219th Street SW,
Suite 480
Mountlake Terrace, WA 98043

MICHAEL S. TRUESDALE
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN SATHER
BARRON & NEWBURGER, P.C.
7320 North MoPac Avenue
Greystone II, Suite 400
Austin, TX 78731
(737) 263-1241
mtruesdale@bn-lawyers.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Creditors Bar Association*

327768



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Resolution of the question presented is of vital importance	4
A. The Bankruptcy Code provides a constitutionally-mandated uniform method for handling alleged violations of discharge orders	4
1. Congress exercised its constitutionally-delegated power to regulate bankruptcy matters.....	4
2. The discharge is an injunction issued by a federal court which may be enforced through the court’s civil contempt power	5
3. The power to punish violation of a court order resides with the court which issued the order.....	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. This case asks whether the congressional remedy for violating a discharge order is exclusive of any state law claims for damages.	6
C. The split among the circuits addressing the issue warrants review.	7
1. Other circuits recognize that the pursuit of a state law remedy conflicts with the intent of Congress in fashioning the discharge as an injunction issued by a bankruptcy court.	7
2. The Fourth Circuit’s opinion is an improperly-decided outlier	9
3. The circuit split warrants review.	10
D. The proper answer is that bankruptcy law provides the exclusive remedy for a creditor’s violation of a discharge order.	11
1. The exclusive remedy is not only consistent with, but is managed by, the terms of the Bankruptcy Code.	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. The exclusive remedy for a violation of a discharge order is consistent with this Court's prior interpretation of the Bankruptcy Code and the response by Congress thereto	14
3. The exclusive remedy provided by the Bankruptcy Code is consistent with this Court's treatment of injunctions provided in other statutes	16
E. An interpretation allowing for state law claims to remedy alleged violations of bankruptcy discharge is unworkable on a nationwide basis	17
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Alderwoods Group, Inc. v. Garcia</i> , 682 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	12
<i>Baker v. GMC</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	16
<i>Bessette v. Avco Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1048 (2001)	8
<i>Bessette v. Conkey</i> , 194 U.S. 324 (1904).....	8, 14, 19
<i>Boeing N. Am., Inc. v. Ybarra (In re Ybarra)</i> , 424 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Gompers v. Bucks Stove & Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911)	14
<i>Green Point Credit, LLC v.</i> <i>McLean (In re McLean)</i> , 794 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Guthrie v. PHH Mortgage Corp.</i> , 79 F.4th 328 (4th Cir. 2023).....	2, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 584 U.S. 59 (cleaned up)	15
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995)	2
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895)	6
<i>In re Joubert</i> , 411 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>In re Kalikow</i> , 602 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>In re Tate</i> , 253 B.R. 653 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2000)	10
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Pinkus</i> , 278 U.S. 261 (1929)	4, 18
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	2
<i>Koffman v. Osteoimplant Tech., Inc.</i> , 182 B.R. 115 (D. Md. 1995)	10, 17
<i>Leman v. Krentler-Arnold Hinge Last Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 448 (1932)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	14, 15
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. (2013)	2
<i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Johnson</i> , 581 U.S. 224 (2017).....	2
<i>MSR Exploration v. Meridian Oil</i> , 74 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Noonan v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , <i>(In re Ludlow Hosp. Soc’y, Inc.)</i> , 124 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 1997).....	8, 15
<i>Obduskey v. McCarthy & Holthus LLP</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1029 (2019).....	2
<i>Pertuso v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 233 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2000).....	8, 9
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	2
<i>Stellwangen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918).....	18
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....	2, 5, 8, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	19
<i>U.S. v. Estate v. Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)	18
<i>U.S. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	16
<i>Waffenschmidt v. Mackay</i> , 763 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002)	8, 9, 11, 19

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. CONST. Art. 1, § 8	4
U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 8, cl. 4	4, 18
11 U.S.C. § 101	4
11 U.S.C. § 362	9, 11, 13
11 U.S.C. § 524	8, 9, 15
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(2)	11, 13, 17
15 U.S.C. § 105	8, 9, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
15 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	8, 12, 13, 15, 19
15 U.S.C. § 1681.....	11, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1681o.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681p.....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1691e(a).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1691e(c).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1692.....	1
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(a).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(g).....	12
12 C.F.R. Part 1006.....	1
PUB. L. NO. 91-467, § 3, 84 STAT. 990 (1970).....	5, 15
Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1
